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EAST HAWAI‘I BRANCH 
Website:  http://www.easthawaiioutdoorcircle.org/ 
Email:  easthawaii@outdoorcircle.org 
Contact: Joan Gossett (808) 968-6409 
 
Officers:  
Donald Inouye, President 
(808) 895-4646 
hiloreedsbayhotel@yahoo.com 
 
Jonathan Sudler, Vice President 
(808) 896-7234 
jonathansudler@me.com 
 
Carol Belt, Treasurer 
(914) 484-3938 
Carolbelt28@gmail.com 
 
Joan Gossett, Secretary 
(808) 968-6409  
jgiliokea@gmail.com 
 
EAST HONOLULU BRANCH 
Website:  http://www.outdoorcircle.org/east-honolulu.html 
Email:  east_honolulu@outdoorcircle.org  (forward to susanspangler1@gmail.com)  
Contact: Susan Spangler (808) 734-2935  
 
Officers:  
Susan Spangler, President  
(808) 734-2935  
susanspangler1@gmail.com     
 
KANEOHE BRANCH 
Website:  http://www.outdoorcircle.org/kaneohe.html 
Email:  kaneohe@outdoorcircle.org (forward to kaneoheoutdoorcircle@hotmail.com)  
Contact: Mary Yannell (808) 218-5531 (evenings only)  
 
Officers:  
Mary Yannell, President  
(808) 218-5531 (evenings only) 
ntsweetbread@msn.com  
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KAUAI BRANCH 
Website:  http://www.outdoorcircle.org/kauai.html  
Email:  kauai@outdoorcircle.org  (forward to momurphy@hawaiiantel.net)  
Contact: Maureen Murphy (808) 639-0020  
 
Officers:  
Maureen Murphy, President  
(808) 639-0020  
momurphy@hawaiiantel.net 
 
LANI-KAILUA BRANCH  
Website:  http://www.lkoc.org 
Email:  lani-kailua@outdoorcircle.org  
Contact: Diane Harding  
(808) 262-1826  
 
Officers:  
Diane Harding, President  
(808) 262-1826  
hardingdiane@yahoo.com  
 
Teddi Baumgartner, Vice President  
(808) 888-9977 
alohateddi@gmail.com 
 
Kathleen Bryan, Treasurer  
(808) 262-2616  
kbryan808@gmail.com  
 
Francine Mendes, Asst. Treasurer  
(808) 261-3858  
francinemendes@earthlink.net  
 
Paula Ress, Secretary  
(808) 261-9438, (808) 384-9439 
paular@hawaiiantel.net  
 
Nani Vermillion, Corresponding Secretary 
(808)491-9194 
naniapril@gmail.com 
 
Claudia Webster, Advisor 
(808) 262-6243 
clwswim@hawaii.rr.com 
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Margeret Brezel, Advisor 
(808)262-1213 
Paddlehawaiimb@gmail.com  
 
Leigh Prentiss, Advisor 
(808) 263-6121 
leighprentiss@hawaii.rr.com 
 
Lyn Turner, Advisor 
(808) 254-5477  
weimie2@hawaii.rr.com  
  
MANOA BRANCH
Website:  http://www.outdoorcircle.org/manoa.html 
Facebook:  https://www.facebook.com/The-Outdoor-Circle-Manoa-Branch-633253170074837/ 
Email:  manoa@outdoorcircle.org  (forward to: drjlam@aol.com) 
Contact: Jeremy Lam 
(808) 222-5235 
 
Officers:  
Jeremy Lam, President  
M: (808) 222-5235 
drjlam@aol.com 
 
Vanessa Distajo, Vice President  
H: (808) 946-7985 
M: (808) 561-1150 
vanvanes@aol.com 
 
June Rae Hee, Treasurer  
H: (808) 988-4658 
M: (808) 754-4032 
manoavalley2004@yahoo.com 
 
Jackie Osumi, Secretary 
M: (808) 783-5181 
jackiekiemi@gmail.com 
 
Gordon Aoyagi, Director-at-Large 
M: (808) 799-8016 
Gord.aoyagi80814@gmail.com 
 
Maile Bingham, Director-at-Large 
M: 264-9460 
Mbingham@hawaii.edu 
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Linda Legrande, Director-at-Large 
H: (808) 944-5856  |  M: (808) 384-0450 
Lindalegrande2243@gmail.com 
 
Gerry Ralston, Director-at-Large 
(808) 737-1165 
gr8sunrise@gmail.com 
 
Che Silvert, Director-at-Large 
M: (808) 228-9062 
ches@hawaii.edu 
 
Chloe Balisacan, Junior Director 
Jihyoung Do, Junior Director 
 
NORTH SHORE BRANCH 
Website:  http://www.outdoorcircle.org/north- shore.html 
Facebook:  https://www.facebook.com/TOCNorthShore/ 
Email:  north_shore@outdoorcircle.org  (forward to nsoutdoorcircle@hawaii.rr.com)  
Contact: Vera Stone (808) 479-8502 
 
Officers:  
Vera Stone, President 
(808) 479-8502 
Verastone60@gmail.com 
 
Rex Dubiel Shanahan, First Vice President 
(808) 393-7122  
dubieldesign@hotmail.com  
 
Dawn Peerson, Second Vice President  
(808) 352-1332 
peerson@hawaii.rr.com 
 
Melani Spielman, Third Vice President  
(808) 778-1926 
NSGurl@hotmail.com 
 
Lea Albert, Recording Secretary  
(808) 772-2446 
leaalbert64@hotmail.com 
 
Ed Shanahan, Corresponding Secretary 
(808) 989-3329 
edshanahan24@gmail.com 
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Yvonne Alexander, Treasurer  
(808) 638-9414  
yalexander@hawaii.rr.com  
 
Kerry Germain, Advisor 
(808) 306-1244 
Cooperk001@hawaii.rr.com 
 
Ruth Holmberg, Advisor 
(808) 222-6498  
Holmbergr002@hawaii.rr.com  
Kathy Whitmire, Advisor 
(808) 293-1111  
kathyjwhit@aol.com  
 
WAIKIKI BRANCH 
Website:  http://www.waikikioutdoorcircle.org/ 
Facebook:  https://www.facebook.com/The-Outdoor-Circle-Greater-Waikiki-Branch-
1780815565463802/?fref=ts 
Email:  brian@outdoorcircle.org 
Contact: Brian Bagnall (808) 230-6063 
 
Officers:  
Brian Bagnall, President 
brian@outdoorcircle.org 
(808) 230-6063 
 
Myles Ritchie, Secretary 
myles@outdoorcircle.org 
(808) 781-7638 
 
WAIKOLOA BRANCH 
Website:  http://waikoloaoutdoorcircle.org  
Email:  waikoloa@outdoorcircle.org  (forward to wvoc@waikoloaoutdoorcircle.org)  
Contact: Stewart Lawrence, President (808) 937-6687  
 
Officers:  
Stewart Lawrence, President 
ws121950@gmail.com 
(808) 937-6687  
 
Cindy Kennedy, Vice President / Treasurer 
(808) 895-1990 
wheninwaikoloa@yahoo.com  
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Beverley Brand, Secretary 
Beverley.brand@gmail.com 
(808) 883-9988 
 
Bette Green, Nominations 
bettejgreen@yahoo.com 
(808) 747-2839 
 
WAIMEA BRANCH 
Website: https://www.outdoorcircle.org/waimea.html 
Facebook:  https://www.facebook.com/WaimeaOutdoorCircle/ 
Email:  waimea@outdoorcircle.org  or wochawaii@gmail.com 
Waimea Outdoor Circle, P.O. Box 6144, Kamuela, HI 96743 
Contact: Cheryl Langton (808) 936-1468  
 
Officers:  
Cheryl Langton, President  
(808) 936-1468  
clangton@hawaii.rr.com  
 
Balbi Brooks, Vice President  
(808) 885-8090 or (808) 936-6901  
Balbi_brooks@yahoo.com 
 
Cheryl Chesnut, Vice President & Nominating Committee Chair 
(808) 333-8308 
Cleechesnut@aol.com  
 
Mary “Bevil” Walker, Vice President & Treasurer 
(808) 885-7334 or (808) 895-4382 
Mwalker005@hawaii.rr.com 
 
Juanita Montgomery, Assistant Treasurer  
(808) 936-7719 
jm@alohajuanita.com  
 
Jean Bassen, Recording Secretary  
(808) 885-8437  
jaba018@gmail.com  
 
Kathrin “Chacha” Kohler, Corresponding Secretary & Membership Co-Chair 
(808) 938-2216  
kathrinkohler21@gmail.com  
 
Graciela Borisoff, Advisor 
(808) 989-8966 
seechela@gmail.com 



The Outdoor Circle 
BRANCH ROSTER 2018-2019 

FOR OFFICIAL OUTDOOR CIRCLE BUSINESS ONLY 
[ Revised 9/23/19 ] 

JoAnn Conley, Advisor  
(808) 885-4156  
Joannrhi5@gmail.com 
 
Malia M. Kitchen, Advisor 
(808) 887-1332 
marymkitchen@yahoo.com 
 
Roz Wright, Advisor 
(808) 885-2763 
oldnahele@icloud.com 
 
Karin Hazelhoff, Membership Chair  
(808) 775-7731  
khazelhoff@gmail.com 
 
Barbara Campbell, Nominating Committee 
(808) 885-8550 
barbara@waimeagardends.com  
 
Carol Hendricks, Nominating Committee (& former President of TOC)  
(808) 885-4453  
carolhe@hawaii.rr.com  
 
Alice Jenkins, Nominating Committee 
(808) 990-3182 


